

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)

CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BP P.L.C.; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case Number: 21-cv-00772-ELH

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT
AND FOR FEES AND COSTS INCURRED AS A RESULT OF REMOVAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTS..... 3

III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS..... 5

IV. DEFENDANTS’ REMOVAL ARGUMENTS ARE FORECLOSED BY BINDING PRECEDENT, AND AN AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS IS WARRANTED. 6

V. REMAND TO STATE COURT IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THERE IS NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION..... 9

A. There is no federal officer removal jurisdiction because no federal officer directed the Defendants’ tortious conduct..... 9

1. No nexus exists between Defendants’ challenged conduct in this case and the directions of any federal officer. 11

2. Defendants have not shown they “acted under” federal officers. 14

a. *Baltimore II* forecloses removal based on OCS leases.....14

b. Removal based on mineral development on other federal lands is similarly foreclosed.17

c. *Baltimore II* forecloses removal based on the Elk Hills Reserve.....17

d. Defendants’ involvement with the Strategic Petroleum Reserve provides no basis for federal officer removal.21

e. Emergency Petroleum Allocation Act.....23

f. The provision of fossil fuels to the military provides no basis for federal officer jurisdiction.23

3. Defendants cannot raise a colorable federal defense..... 32

B. Federal common law does not confer this Court subject-matter jurisdiction over the City’s claims..... 32

1. Federal common law cannot provide an independent basis for removal. 33

2. This case has nothing to do with any body of federal common law. 36

3. The federal common law of interstate greenhouse gas emissions, if it ever existed, has been displaced by the Clean Air Act. 37

C. The City’s Complaint does not satisfy *Grable*’s four-part test. 38

- 1. The City’s Complaint does not “necessarily raise” any “actually disputed” issues of federal law. 39
- 2. Defendants have not shown that the complaint raises questions of federal law that are “substantial.” 42
- D. There is no OCSLA jurisdiction because the City’s claims do not arise out of, and are not connected with, the Outer Continental Shelf..... 43
- E. There is no enclave jurisdiction because the City’s claims do not “arise” within any federal enclave..... 46
- F. Defendants’ merits attacks on the City’s claims are premature and misguided..... 48
- CONCLUSION..... 50**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) | 33, 37, 38 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 32 |
| <i>Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) | 13 |
| <i>Ballenger v. Agco Corp.</i> , No. C 06–2271 CW, 2007 WL 1813821 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2007) | 25 |
| <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) | 5, 35 |
| <i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007) | 41 |
| <i>Benson v. SI Handling Sys., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Board of Commissioners v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017) | 40 |
| <i>Borowski v. DePuy, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1988) | 7 |
| <i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019) | 39 |
| <i>Cameron v. Auster Oil & Gas Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 532 (W.D. La. 2019) | 29 |
| <i>Carriere v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1990) | 48 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) | 5 |
| <i>Caufield v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D.W. Va. 2011) | 7 |

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994) 16

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 32

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States,
110 Fed. Cl. 747 (2013)..... 20

City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
No. 20-cv-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021) *passim*

City of Camden v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
81 F. Supp. 2d 541 (D.N.J. 2000)..... 34

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Club Comanche, Inc. v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands,
278 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2002) 34

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... *passim*

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Coleman v. Trans Bay Cable, LLC,
No. 19-CV-02825-YGR, 2019 WL 3817822 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019) 46, 47

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010) 48

Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.,
369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004) 5, 39

Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) 46, 48

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006) 42

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) 45

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States,
No. CV H-10-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020)..... 24, 29

Faulk v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.,
48 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Tex. 1999) 24

Fisher v. Asbestos Corp.,
No. 2:14-CV-02338-WGY, 2014 WL 3752020 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2014) 25

Flying Pigs, LLC v. RRAJ Franchising, LLC,
757 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 39

Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983) 6, 39, 43

Fung v. Abex Corp.,
816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992)..... 48

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005) *passim*

Greenidge v. Mundo Shipping Corp.,
60 F. Supp. 2d 10 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 9

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013) 34, 38, 39, 42

Hartley v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
187 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 48, 49

Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.,
535 U.S. 826 (2002) 5

*In re Commonwealth's Motion to Appoint Counsel
Against or Directed to Defender Ass'n of Philadelphia*,
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 13

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 44, 45

In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Minn. 2006) 24

In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.,
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 24

Keeney v. A.W. Chesterton Co.,
No. CV 11-6192 PA (AGRX), 2011 WL 13220926 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011) 25

Kelly v. Monsanto Co.,
No. 4:15 CV 1825 JMB, 2016 WL 3543050 (E.D. Mo. June 29, 2016)..... 26

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 46

Leite v. Crane Co.,
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 48

LLOG Expl. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London,
No. CIVA 06-11248, 2007 WL 854307 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2007) 44

Lontz v. Tharp,
413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 5, 34

LOP Cap., LLC v. Cosimo, LLC,
 No. 7:11-CV-03312-JMC, 2012 WL 2446894 (D.S.C. June 27, 2012)..... 7

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
 546 U.S. 132 (2005) 6, 9

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 1, 8, 36, 41

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

McPhatter v. Sweitzer,
 401 F. Supp. 2d 468 (M.D.N.C. 2005)..... 9

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016) 34

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
 481 U.S. 58 (1987) 5

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
 No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) *passim*

Miree v. DeKalb Cty., Ga.,
 433 U.S. 25 (1977) 37

N. Am. Phillips Corp. v. Emery Air Freight Corp.,
 579 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 34

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 37, 38

Nevada v. Culverwell,
 890 F. Supp. 933 (D. Nev. 1995) 42

New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.,
 454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020)..... 27, 47

Owen v. Stokes,
 No. 21-cv-01581, 2020 WL 127552 (D. Nev. Jan. 10, 2020)..... 8

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 48

Parish of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochem. & Refining USA, Inc.,
 64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014) 44

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,
 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) 45

People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.,
17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)..... 49

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 41

Pinney v. Nokia,
402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 39

Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 45

Recar v. CNG Producing Co.,
853 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 44

Reed v. Fina Oil & Chem. Co.,
995 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Tex. 1998) 48

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)..... *passim*

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) 10

Rhodes v. MCIC, Inc.,
210 F. Supp. 3d 778 (D. Md. 2016) 25

Ripley v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
841 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 34

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 10, 30

Schmitt v. War Emergency Pipelines,
175 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1949)..... 28

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 24, 29

Smiley v. Forcepoint Fed. LLC,
No. 3:18-CV-60-JAG, 2018 WL 3631885 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2018)..... 7

Smith v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
No. 1:15-CV-120, 2015 WL 11622962 (E.D. Va. Mar. 12, 2015) 7

Sparling v. Doyle,
No. EP-13-CV-00323-DCG, 2014 WL 2448926 (W.D. Tex. May 30, 2014)..... 46

State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 WL 9241510 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Nov. 15, 2019)..... 49

Stokes v. Adair,
265 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1959)..... 46

Ten Taxpayer Citizens Grp. v. Cape Wind Assocs., LLC,
373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004) 46

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 49, 50

United States v. Shell Oil Co.,
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 24, 29

United States v. Standard Oil,
332 U.S. 301 (1947) 35

United States v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd.,
191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999) 35

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009) 6

Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.,
384 U.S. 63 (1966) 37

Washington v. Monsanto Co.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017) 47

Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 143 (2007) 14, 15, 22, 23

Wilson v. Ethicon Women’s Health & Urology,
No. 2:14-CV-13542, 2014 WL 1900852 (S.D.W. Va. May 13, 2014) 8

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 30, 31

Statutes

10 U.S.C. §§ 8730(b)(1), (d), (g)(2)..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

28 U.S.C. § 1441 5

28 U.S.C. § 1442 2, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1447 3, 6, 7, 9

30 U.S.C. § 266(i) 17

42 U.S.C. § 6241(a), (d)(1) 22

42 U.S.C. § 9601 24, 29

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 43 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1332 | 15, 46 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1349 | 2, 43, 45 |
| Pub. L. No. 93-159, § 4, 87 Stat. 627 | 23 |
| Regulations | |
| 10 C.F.R. § 626.4(a) | 22 |
